

MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 40/M-DAG/PER/6/2017

CONCERNING

AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 16/M-DAG/PER/3/2017 CONCERNING REFINED CRYSTAL SUGAR TRADE THROUGH COMMODITY AUCTION MARKET

BY THE GRACE OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a.
- a. that to support business readiness for business doer in refined crystal sugar trade through Commodity Auction Market, it is necessary to amend validity provisions for some articles in Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 16/M-DAG/PER/3/2017 concerning Refined Crystal Sugar Trade through Commodity Auction Market;
 - that based on consideration as intended in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Trade concerning Amendment on Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 16/M-DAG/PER/3/2017 concerning Refined Crystal Sugar Trade through Commodity Auction Market;



In view of:

- 1. Law Number 32 of 1997 concerning Commodity Periodical Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1997 Number 93, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3720) as amended with Law Number 10 of 2011 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 79, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5232);
- Law Number 18 of 2012 concerning Food (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 227, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5360);
- 3. Law Number 7 of 2014 concerning Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 45, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5512);
- Governmental Regulation Number 68 of 2002 concerning Food Security (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2002 Number 142, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4254);
- 5. Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2015 concerning State Ministry Organization (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 8);
- 6. Presidential Regulation Number 48 of 2015 concerning Trade Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 90);
- 7. Presidential Decree Number 57 of 2004 concerning Sugar Stipulation as under Supervision Goods (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2004 Number 69);
- 8. Decree of the Minister of Industry and Trade of the Republic of Indonesia Number 650/MPP/KEP/10/2004 concerning Provisions for Auction Market Implementation with Agro Commodity Forward Submission;
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 117/M-DAG/PER/12/2015 concerning Provisions of Sugar Import (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 2000);
- 10. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2016 concerning Organization and Management of



Trade Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 202);

11. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 16/M-DAG/PER/3/2017 concerning Refined Crystal Sugar Trade through Commodity Auction Market (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 428);

HAS DECIDED:

To stipulate: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 16/M-DAG/PER/3/2017 CONCERNING REFINED CRYSTAL SUGAR TRADE THROUGH COMMODITY AUCTION MARKET.

Article 1

Provisions of Article 22 in Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 16/M-DAG/PER/3/2017 concerning Refined Crystal Sugar Trade through Commodity Auction Market (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 428) are amended so that Article 22 shall read as follows:

Article 22

This Regulation of Minister shall come into effect as from its stipulation date, except towards provisions of Article 2, Article 6, Article 10, Article 14, and Article 21 shall come into effect on 1 October 2017.

Article II

This Regulation of Minister shall come into effect as from its stipulation date.

For public cognizance, ordering the promulgation of this Ministerial Regulation in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta on 21 June 2017



THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF RI,

,

sgd.

ENGGARTIASTO LUKITA

Stipulated in Jakarta on 22 June 2017

DIRECTOR GENERAL
LAWS AND REGULATIONS
THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS
THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

sgd.

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2017 NUMBER 892

Copy conforms to the original Secretariat General The Ministry of Trade Head of Legal Bureau,

M. SYIST

AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that I have translated the foregoing from Indonesian to English, that is true and complete, and I am competent in both languages.

Jakarta, February 14, 2018

SOESILO

Decree of Governor of DKI Jakarta No. 527/1995